Haxby Station | Public Consultation Results

21 April — 15 May 2022

1. Number of overall respondents: 1,200

Annex A

2. Do you consider yourself to have any disability or medical condition that

Impacts your ability to use rail?

Answer Choices Responses

Yes 4.2% 41

No 93.4% 910

Prefer not to say 2.4% 23
Answered 974

3.  Which of the following best describes your employment?

Answer Choices Responses

Full time employed (30+ hours a week) 57.4%

Part time employed (<30 hours a week) 13.7%

Full time education 1.3%

Part time education & part time work 0.7%

Retired 23.9%

Not currently in employment 3.0%
Answered

4. Home address:

Answer Choices Responses

N/A 100.0% 71

Postcode: 887
Answered 887

Neighbourhood Responses

* Haxby 49.5%

* Strensall 11.4%

* Wigginton 11.4%

* Towthorpe 1.0%

* Earswick 0.9%

74.2%

96% of respondents live within City of York boundary
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S.

6.

7.

Do you typically work or study in any of the following towns/cities?
(Please select all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses
York 78.5% 602
Leeds 22.0% 169
London 12.1% 93
Scarborough 8.3% 64
Manchester 7.7% 59
Harrogate 5.2% 40
Malton 4.7% 36
Newcastle 4.0% 31
Sheffield 3.0% 23
Hull 2.7% 21
Doncaster 2.7% 21
Northallerton 2.0% 15
Other 16.6% 127
Answered 767

On your typical commute and/or day-to-day activities, what modes of
transport would you use door-to-door? (Please select all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses
Walk 37.6% 344
Cycle 24.4% 223
Bus 37.9% 347
Train 20.4% 187
Car (alone as a driver) 65.4% 598
Car with others (as driver) 19.2% 176
Car with others (as passenger) 17.1% 156
Taxi 5.5% 50
Moped / Motorcycle 1.5% 14
E-scooter 1.1% 10
Answered 915

Overall, what is your view on the proposal to build a railway station in
Haxby?

Answer Choices Responses

Strongly support 66.7% 637 81.1%
Somewhat support 14.4% 137

Neutral / No strong view 5.1% 49 5.1%
Somewhat oppose 5.6% 54 13.8%
Strongly oppose 8.2% 78

Answered 955



8. Do you expect that you will make use of this station?

Answer Choices Responses
Regularly (more than once a week) 22.4% 214
Occasionally (a couple of times a month) 38.6% 368
Rarely (a few times a year) 21.6% 206
No not at all 13.4% 128
Don't know 4.0% 38
Answered 954
9. If you expect to use this station, what types of journeys do you think you

will undertake from Haxby Station? (Please select all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses
Commute to work 32.5% 295
Travel to places of education 5.7% 52
Leisure travel (e.g. shopping, visiting family etc) 78.4% 712
As part of a longer distance journey
(e.g. London, Manchester Airport) 66.0% 599
None 9.5% 86
Other (please specify) 3.6% 33
Answered 908

10. Itis hoped that re-routed bus services from Haxby, Wigginton and
Strensall will stop at the new station at Towthorpe Road. Would you be
likely to make use of these bus services to access the proposed new

station?
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 49.9% 477
No 33.5% 320
Don't know 16.6% 159

Answered 956

11. If you expect to use this station, how are you likely to travel to/from the
proposed station at Towthorpe Road? (Please select all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses

Walk 57.3% 494
Cycle 30.3% 261
Bus 44.7% 385
Train 4.3% 37
Car (alone as driver) 29.5% 254
Car with others (as driver) 21.2% 183
Car with others (as passenger) 16.5% 142

Taxi 5.2% 45



Moped / Motorcycle 0.7% 6
E-scooter 0.8% 7
Answered 862

12. Do you have any specific comments about the draft layout / specific
features of the station (as it is currently shown)?

Comment Tally
Questions / concerns re: Number of car parking spaces (i.e. not enough) 83
Supportive statements - various 68
Belief that Towthorpe Rd is the wrong location for the station 46
Need for a walking/cycle route from Strensall and/or Towthorpe 45
Concern over fly-parking / traffic on nearby residential streets 44
Road safety concerns (i.e. speeds and road-layout) 31
Concerns over increase in traffic / congestion / pollution 30
Comments re: Station appearance / architecture / layout 18
Need for secure & abundant cycle parking 17
Questions / statements re: Car parking charges 16
Needs for waiting rooms / shelters / more undercover 16
Concerns re: Anti-social behaviour / Unmanned station issues 16
Need for sufficient lighting 10
Comments re: Landscaping / trees / biodiversity 10
Desire for better Bus routes 10
Statements re: Waste of money / Political motivation / "White Elephant” 9
Concern over Building on Greenbelt / encouraging further development 8
Need for toilets 8
Need for good CCTV 8
Statements re: EV charging / Renewable energy supply to station 7
Belief that there should be no path to Swarthdale 6
Concerns re: Noise 5
Concerns re: Lighting 5
Requirement for Disabled access / Level boarding 5
Desire for Ramps at station instead of / as well as lifts 4
Belief that station is too far from houses 2
Belief that station is too near houses 2
Comments re: Minster Line 2
Desire for Low-carbon construction 1
Answered 499

13. Do you think opening a station in Haxby would have any of the following
impacts on you? (Please select all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses

It will allow me to travel to work or study for my commute 32.2% 290
| will be able to seek employment opportunities in new

locations 18.6% 168
| will not need to use my car as much for leisure trips to,

for example, York, Leeds or Scarborough etc 65.1% 587
| will be able to access Manchester Airport via rail 52.7% 475

| will be able to access retail and leisure facilities within
the area (i.e Clifton Moor and/or Monks Cross) 15.7% 142



14.

15.

16.

None
Other

Do you think that a new station in Haxby will make you more or less

17.9%
12.1%
Answered

161
109
902

likely to visit the following places? (Please select all that apply)

Answer Choices
Leeds

York City Centre
Scarborough
Manchester
London

Malton
Harrogate
Newcastle
Sheffield
Northallerton
Hull

Doncaster
Other

Your age:

Answer Choices
Prefer not to say
Under 16

16-24

25-39

40-55

56-59

60-64

65+

Your gender:

Answer Choices
Prefer not to say
Male

Female

Non-binary/Gender Variant

Responses
70.1% 479
64.3% 439
62.8% 429
48.9% 334
43.1% 294
35.1% 240
34.4% 235
21.7% 148
12.9% 88
10.3% 70
8.8% 60
7.5% 51
12.5% 85
Answered 683
Responses
1.2% 7
0.0% 0
3.0% 18
25.1% 152
33.8% 205
5.3% 32
9.4% 57
22.3% 135
Answered 606
Responses

1.3%

53.8%

44.7%

0.2%

Answered

324
269

602



